

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 07-1015

**WASHINGTON GAS LIGHT COMPANY,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**JUDITH A. ALBERT
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

March 10, 2008

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties

The parties and amici are as stated in the brief of Washington Gas Light Company.

B. Rulings Under Review:

The rulings under review appear in the following orders issued by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission:

1. *Dominion Cove Point LNG, LP*, Docket No. CP05-395, “Order Granting Authorization Under Section 3 of the Natural Gas Act,” 115 FERC ¶ 61,336 (June 16, 2006);

2. *Dominion Cove Point LNG, LP, et al.*, Docket Nos. CP05-130, *et al.*, “Order Issuing Certificates and Granting Section 3 Authority,” 115 FERC ¶ 61,337 (June 16, 2006) (“Certificate Order”);

3. *Dominion Cove Point LNG, LP*, Docket No. CP05-395, “Order Denying Rehearing and Clarification,” 118 FERC ¶ 61,006 (January 4, 2007) (“Rehearing Order”); and

4. *Dominion Cove Point LNG, LP, et al.*, Docket Nos. CP05-130, *et al.*, “Order on Rehearing,” 118 FERC ¶ 61,007 (January 4, 2007).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... | 1 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 3 |
| I. REGULATORY FRAMEWORK..... | 3 |
| A. Statutory Background..... | 3 |
| B. Natural Gas Quality..... | 4 |
| C. The Cove Point LNG Terminal And Related Facilities..... | 5 |
| II. THE INSTANT PROCEEDING..... | 7 |
| A. The Applications..... | 7 |
| B. The Challenged Orders..... | 9 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 11 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 12 |
| I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 12 |
| II. THE COMMISSION’S CONCLUSION THAT THE EXPANSION PROJECT WILL SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST IS REASONABLE AND SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE..... | 13 |
| A. The Commission Fully Considered The Safety Issues.... | 15 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| B. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That There Are No Safety Issues Which Warrant Conditioning Of The Applications..... | 15 |
| (1) Proponents Of The Expansion Project Should Not Be Required To Fix Deficiencies In Connecting Pipelines..... | 15 |
| (2) After The Expansion, The Regasified LNG Will Retain The Same Formulation That Washington Gas Agreed To In The 2002 Settlement..... | 16 |
| (3) The Commission’s Finding That Washington Gas Is Responsible For Repairing Its Own Infrastructure Is Consistent With FERC Precedent | 18 |
| (4) The Commission’s Conclusion That Washington Gas Can Remedy Any Leakage Problem In A Timely Fashion Is Reasonable..... | 19 |
| III. The Commission’s Conclusion That Compromised Seals On The Washington Gas System Were The Primary Cause Of The Leaks Was Based On Substantial Evidence..... | 22 |
| A. Compromised Seals Were The Primary Cause Of The Increase In Leaks..... | 22 |
| B. Washington Gas’s Criticisms Of The Commission’s Analysis Lack Merit..... | 23 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| (1) Hot Tar..... | 23 |
| (2) Cardboard Molds..... | 26 |
| (3) The Naeve Study And The Testimony By Dr. Loftus..... | 27 |
| (4) Increased Operating Pressure..... | 28 |
| IV. THE COMMISSION’S PROCEDURES WERE FAIR AND ACCORDED THE PARTIES DUE PROCESS IN ALL RESPECTS..... | 30 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| COURT CASES: | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Arkansas Electric Energy Consumers v. FERC</i> , 290 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 30 |
| * <i>B&J Oil and Gas v. FERC</i> , 353 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 13, 24 |
| <i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)..... | 12 |
| <i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. 2003)..... | 13 |
| * <i>Conoco, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 90 F.3d 536 (D.C. 1996)..... | 30 |
| <i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 501 F.3d 204 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 13 |
| <i>Florida Municipal Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 12 |
| <i>FPC v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 365 U.S. 1 (1961)..... | 3 |
| <i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 12 |
| <i>Lomak Petroleum, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 206 F.3d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 31 |

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| COURT CASES: | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| <i>*Michigan Public Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 963 F.2d 1574 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... | 30 |
| <i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 12 |
| <i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 12 |
| <i>Wisconsin Public Power, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 12 |
| ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: | |
| <i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 94 FERC ¶ 61,382 (2001)..... | 19 |
| <i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.</i> , 13 FERC ¶ 61,102 (1980)..... | 18 |
| <i>Columbia LNG Corp., et al.</i> , 47 FPC 1624 (1972), <i>aff’d and modified</i> , 48 FPC 723 (1972)..... | 6 |
| <i>Cove Point LNG Limited Partnership</i> , 68 FERC ¶ 61,377 (1994), <i>recon. denied</i> , 69 FERC ¶ 61,292 (1994)..... | 6 |
| <i>Cove Point LNG Limited Partnership</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,043 (2001), <i>on reh’g</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,276 (2002), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 98 FERC ¶ 61,270..... | 6, 19 |
| <i>Cove Point LNG Limited Partnership</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,227 (2003)..... | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: | PAGE |
|---|------------------------------|
| <i>Dominion Cove Point LNG, LP,</i> 105 FERC ¶ 61,234 (2003)..... | 7 |
| <i>Dominion Cove Point, LNG,</i> 109 FERC ¶ 61,239 (2004)..... | 7 |
| <i>Dominion Cove Point LNG, LP, et al., “Certificate Order,”</i> 115 FERC ¶ 61,337 (2006)..... | 2,5-7,9-10,13-17,22-25,27,29 |
| <i>Dominion Cove Point LNG, LP, et al., “Rehearing Order,”</i> 118 FERC ¶ 61,007 (2007)..... | 2,10,14,16-32 |
| <i>Dominion Cove Point LNG, LP, et al.,</i> 115 FERC ¶ 61,336 (2006) <i>order denying</i> <i>reh’g and clarif.,</i> 118 FERC ¶ 61,006 (2007)..... | 2 |
| <i>Keyspan LNG, L.P.,</i> 112 FERC ¶ 61,028 (2005), <i>on reh’g,</i> 114 FERC ¶ 61,054 (2006)..... | 14 |
| <i>Natural Gas Interchangeability,” Policy Statement on Provisions</i> <i>Governing Natural gas Quality and interchangeability in Interstate</i> <i>Natural Gas Pipeline Company Tariff,</i> 115 FERC ¶ 61,325 (2006)..... | 4,5,13,16,17 |
| <i>NE Hub Partners, L.P.,</i> 83 FERC ¶ 61,043 (1998)..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| STATUTES: | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| Natural Gas Act | |
| Section 3, 15 U.S.C. § 717b..... | 3,4,7,12 |
| Section 4(c), 15 U.S.C. § 717c(c)..... | 4 |
| Section 4(e), 15 U.S.C. § 717c(e)..... | 4 |
| Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 717d..... | 4,9 |
| Section 7(c)(1)(A), 15 U.S.C § 717f (c)(A)..... | 3,7,8 |
| Administrative Procedure Act | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... | 12 |
